THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE INDICTMENT

ROCKINGHAM, SS. STATEWIDE GRAND JURY HOLDEN AT CONCORD APRIL TERM, 2021

At the Superior Court, holden at Brentwood, convened a statewide grand jury, upon the 16th day of April, in the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-one

THE GRAND JURORS FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, upon oath, present that

LAURENCE KAHN (DOB:

of Londonderry, New Hampshire, on or about November 8, 2016, at Londonderry, New Hampshire in the County of Rockingham, did commit the crime of

VOTING IN MORE THAN ONE STATE, PROHIBITED RSA 659:34-a

in that, Laurence Kahn, knowingly checked in at the checklist in Londonderry, New Hampshire and cast a New Hampshire ballot on which one or more federal or statewide offices or statewide questions were listed and also cast a ballot in the same election year in 2016 in Michigan where one or more federal or statewide offices or statewide questions were listed.

Said acts being contrary to the form of the Statute, in which case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State.

Nicholas A. Chong Yen, NH Bar #268425

Assistant Attorney General

This is a true bill.

| Foreperson | | | |
|-------------|---------------------|---|---|
| Name: | Laurence Kahn | | |
| DOB: | Eddi oli oʻzitali i | | • |
| Address: | | Londonderry, NH, 03053 | |
| RSA: | RSA 659:34-a | *************************************** | |
| Offense lev | el: Class B Felony | | |
| Dist/Mun C | Ct: N/A | | |

Town of NDONDERRY, NH

Omoial Checklist

Print Date: 10/29/2016 Party Voter Name **Identity Domicile Address** STATE GENERAL ELECTION - 11/08/2016 Mailing Address Ward Voter ID Barcode

Page 629

YUND KAHN, LAURENCE Ward 00 CONT. CVA 13.6.15 13.6.15

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE JUDICIAL BRANCH

SUPERIOR COURT

Rockingham Superior Court Rockingham Cty Courthouse/PO Box 1258 Kingston NH 03848-1258 Telephone: 1-855-212-1234 TTY/TDD Relay: (800) 735-2964 http://www.courts.state.nh.us

RETURN FROM SUPERIOR COURT - HOUSE OF CORRECTIONS

| Case Name: Case Number: | State v. Lat 218-2021-C | irence Kahn R-00113 | | | | |
|---------------------------------|---|--|--|-------------------------------|--------------------------------------|------------|
| Name: Laurence DOB: | e Kahn | | ondonderry NH 0 | 3053 | | |
| Charging docume | ent: Compla | int | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Offense: Vote in More than 1 | State | GOC: | Charge ID: 1818718C | RSA: 659:34-a | Date of Offense: October 08, 2016 | |
| Disposition: Gui | lty/Chargeab | le By: Plea | | | | |
| | LTY/CHARG | SEABLE is entere | d. | | | |
| Sentence: see at | tached | | | | 23.7 27 | |
| May 13, 2021 Date | - | Hon. Martin P. Ho Presiding Justice | onigberg | Jennifer M. Clerk of Court | | _ |
| | | MI | TTIMUS | | | |
| County House o | f Correction | s. Said institution | ordered to deliver the is required to received ed or s/he is otherwi | e the Defend | lant and detain | |
| | | | Attest: | | | _ |
| | | | Clerk of | Court | | am e of |
| | * × : | SHERIF | F'S RETURN | | | |
| DELIVERED TH | | | kingham County H | ouse of Cori | rections and gave a | ĺ |
| Date | | | Sheriff | | | - |
| J-ONE: State Pol | ice DMV | | | 0.50 | | |
| | rrections Nicholas Austin er Registry ☐ C | | | | ntainment Douglas Anderson, ESQ | |

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE JUDICIAL BRANCH

http://www.courts.state.nh.us

| Court Name: | Rockingham Superior Court | |
|--|---|---|
| Case Name: | State v. Laurence Kahn | |
| Case Number: | 218-2021-CR-00113 | Charge ID Number: 1818718C |
| (if known) | HOUSE OF CORRE | CTIONS SENTENCE |
| Plea/XXXXX G | uilty | A 10 |
| Crime: Vote in | More than 1 State | Date of Crime: 11/08/2016 |
| A finding of GUIL | TY/TRUE is entered. | |
| This conviction is | CONVI | CTION |
| ☐A. The defendation recorded as ☐B. The defendation Domestic Vi | ant has been convicted of Domestic Vi Domestic Violence. See attached Do ant has been convicted of a misdemea olence, which includes as an element | olence contrary to RSA 631:2-b or of an offense mestic Violence Sentencing Addendum. nor, other than RSA 631:2-b or an offense recorded as of the offense, the use or attempted use of physical he defendant's relationship to the victim is: |
| | n similarly situated to | |
| ✓ A The defend | CONFIN ant is sentenced to the House of Corn | |
| A. The deterior | Pretrial confinement credit is | |
| ☑ B. This senter | ace is to be served as follows: | |
| Stand | committed | |
| Conse | cutive weekends from PM Fri | day to PM Sunday beginning |
| compliance hearing at the document of the complex control of the complex complex complex complex compliance and the compliance of the comp | with all terms and conditions of this on he request of the State. The suspender release on charge ID number of the sentence is | deferred for a period of |
| | etains jurisdiction up to and after the de or further defer the sentence for an ad- | eferred period to impose or terminate the sentence or |
| Thirty (30) d show cause prescribed ti | ays prior to the expiration of the deferment why the deferred commitment should | red period, the defendant may petition the Court to not be imposed. Failure to petition within the ce of a warrant for the defendant's arrest. |
| | | and charge ID |
| | concurrent with case number | er and charge ID |
| | ecommends to the county correctional | |
| _ | elease consistent with administrative r | egulations. |
| _ | nd alcohol treatment and counseling. offender program. | |
| | | |

| Case Name: State v. Laurence Kahn |
|---|
| Case Number: 218-2021-CR-00113 |
| HOUSE OF CORRECTIONS SENTENCE |
| If required by statute or Department of Corrections policies and procedures, the defendant shall provide a sample for DNA analysis. |
| |
| PROBATION |
| □ A. The defendant is placed on probation for a period of year(s), upon the usual terms of probation and any special terms of probation determined by the probation/parole officer. □ Effective: □ Forthwith □ Upon release from |
| The defendant is ordered to report immediately, or immediately upon release, to the nearest Probation/Parole Field Office. |
| ☐ B. Subject to the provisions of RSA 504-A:4, III, the probation/parole officer is granted the authority to impose a jail sentence of 1 to 7 days in response to a violation of a condition of probation, not to exceed a total of 30 days during the probationary period. |
| Violation of probation or any of the terms of this sentence may result in revocation of probation and imposition of any sentence within the legal limits for the underlying offense. |
| |
| FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS |
| ✓ A. Fines and Fees: |
| Fine of \$ <u>4.000.00</u> , plus a statutory penalty assessment of \$ <u>960.00</u> to be paid: |
| ☐ By ☐ Through the Department of Corrections as directed by the Probation/Parole Officer. A 10 % service charge is assessed by DOC for the collection of fines and fees, other than supervision fees. |
| \$ of the fine and \$ of the penalty assessment is suspended for |
| year(s). |
| A \$25.00 fee is assessed in each case file when a fine is paid on a date later than sentencing. |
| B. Restitution: |
| The defendant shall pay restitution of \$ to to |
| ☐ Restitution shall be paid through the Department of Corrections as directed by the Probation/Parol Officer. A 17% administrative fee is assessed for the collection of restitution. |
| At the request of the defendant or the Department of Corrections, a hearing may be scheduled on the amount or method of payment of restitution. |
| Restitution is not ordered because: |
| C. Appointed Counsel: NOTE: Financial Obligations, Section C is NOT a term and condition of the |
| sentence. |
| ☐ The Court finds that the defendant has the ability to pay: |
| counsel fees and expenses in the amount of \$ |
| payable through in the amount of \$ per month. |
| ☐ The Court finds that the defendant has no ability to pay counsel fees and expenses. |
| |
| |

| | 8-2021-CR-00113 | | | | |
|-------------------|---|-----------------------|----------------------|----------------|--------------------|
| | ECTIONS SENTENCE | | | | |
| | | OTHER COND | ITIONS | | |
| | ant is to participate me s directed by the corre | | | | and educational |
| | ant's | | | | od of |
| effective | | | | tou, or a port | - |
| | lirection of the Probati | on/Parole Officer, th | e defendant shall t | our the | |
| The defend | ant shall perform | hours of commun | nity service and nro | vide proof to | |
| | of today | | illy service and pro | vide proor to | - |
| E. The defenda | ant is ordered to have | no contact with | ^ | eithe | er directly or |
| indirectly, ir | ant is ordered to have not limited | d to contact in-perso | on, by mail, phone, | e-mail, text n | nessage, social |
| networking | sites and/or third part | ies. | | | |
| | ement agencies may 🔽 | | | | |
| | ant is ordered to be of | f good behavior and | comply with all the | terms of this | s sentence. |
| ☑ I. Other: | | | | | |
| | Part I, Article 11 of th | | | | all no longer have |
| the right to v | ote in New Hampshir | e under the Consti | tution of this State | 3. | - |
| Tar Caust Haa Oak | | | | | |
| or Court Use Only | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| un k | 11/1 | | | | |
| Macon | 466 | | | | |
| Honorable Ma | rtin P. Honigberg | | | | |
| May 13, | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| *** ** | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| .5 | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| l | | | | | |

Case Number:

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE COMPLAINT

| Case Number: | 431-20. | 70 - CP - | 2330 | Charge | ID:_ / | 218716 | C | | |
|--|--|--|-----------------------------------|---|---------------------------------|--------------------------------|--|--|--|
| | MISDEME | ANOR | CLASS A | ☐ CLASS B | UNCLAS | SSIFIED (non- | -person) | | |
| VIOLATION | FELONY | CLASS | A CLAS | S B SPECIA | AL UN | CLASSIFIED | (non-person) | | |
| You are to appo Address: 10 Co Time: | | ane Derry N | | ion - Derry | Court, County: | Rockingham | County | | |
| Under penalty of the UNDERSI | | | | ng you with the PRINT | following offe | ense: | 7. | | |
| Kalın | | *** | | aurence | | | Cartner | | |
| ast Name | | | | irst Name | | | Middle | | |
| Address | | | | ondonderry Bity | | NH State | 03053 Zip | | |
| Male Unava | ailable | | | · | | | | | |
| Sex Race | | and the second s | Height | Weight | Eye Color | Hair Co | olor | | |
| JOB | | Licen | se #: | | OP Lice | nse State | - | | |
| COMM. VEH | ł. | Псом | M. DR. LIC. | □ HAZ | MAT. | □ 16+ | PASSENGER | | |
| T: 295 Mammo | | ***** | | | | | 1.00 | | |
| mowingly check one or more fede | New Hamp in at the ch ral or state | necklist in Le wide offices | ondonderry, Ne or statewide qu | ant should be he w Hampshire an estions are listed statewide office: | id cast a New l and also cas | Hampshire l t a ballot in t | ballot on which he same election | | |
| | | | PI | ea of Guilty | , | | | | |
| | | | Entered May 13, 2021 | | | | <u>a</u> | | |
| | | | 0 | llat Hy | 5 | F. | | | |
| | | | H | onorable Martin P. F | Honigberg | | | | |
| gainst the peace | e and diani | tv of the Sta | ate. | | | | | | |
| SERVED IN | | | | | | . = | | | |
| ر مريما ار مان | 7 | | | ıg Yen #268425 | | NH At | torney General | | |
| omplainant Signa | | | Complainant Pr | | | i i | ainant Dept. | | |
| | | | | plaint may result charges class A | | | A 592-A:7.I). | | |
| ersonally appeares/her belief, true. | ed the above | named com | plainant and ma | ide oath that the a | above complai | int by him/her | subscribed is, in | | |
| 12 123 | Da Ja | | | Chel. | Level J. 190 | B. Oak | | | |
| ate / | | | | Justice of th | e Peace | | And the second contract account and the second contract and the second contrac | | |

NHJB-2962-D (06/27/2016)